

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

In re EXECUTIVE MESSAGE OF THE
GOVERNOR REQUESTING THE
AUTHORIZATION OF A CERTIFIED
QUESTION.

GRETCHEN WHITMER, on behalf of the
State of Michigan,

Plaintiffs,

v.

JAMES R. LINDERMAN, Prosecuting
Attorney of Emmet County, DAVID S.
LEYTON, Prosecuting Attorney of Genesee
County, NOELLE R. MOEGGENBERG,
Prosecuting Attorney of Grand Traverse
County, CAROL A. SIEMON, Prosecuting
Attorney of Ingham County, JERARD M.
JARZYNKA, Prosecuting Attorney of
Jackson County, JEFFREY S. GETTING,
Prosecuting Attorney of Kalamazoo County,
CHRISTOPHER R. BECKER, Prosecuting
Attorney of Kent County, PETER J.
LUCIDO, Prosecuting Attorney of Macomb
County, MATTHEW J. WIESE, Prosecuting
Attorney of Marquette County, KAREN D.
McDONALD, Prosecuting Attorney of
Oakland County, JOHN A. McCOLGAN,
Prosecuting Attorney of Saginaw County,
ELI NOAM SAVIT, Prosecuting Attorney of
Washtenaw County, and KYM L. WORTHY,
Prosecuting Attorney of Wayne County, in
their official capacities,

Defendants,

Supreme Court No. 164256

**AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF
NORTHLAND FAMILY PLANNING,
MOTHERING JUSTICE, MEDICAL
STUDENTS FOR CHOICE, AND THE
CENTER FOR BLACK MATERNAL
HEALTH AND REPRODUCTIVE
JUSTICE IN SUPPORT OF
GOVERNOR'S EXECUTIVE BRIEF**

Oakland Circuit Court
No. 22-193498-CZ

HON. JACOB J. CUNNINGHAM

**This case involves a claim that state
governmental action is invalid.**

RECEIVED by MSC 8/18/2022 10:29:35 AM

David A. Moran (P45353)
(734) 615-5419
Morand@umich.edu
701 S. State Street
Ann Arbor, MI 48109

Genevieve Scott, NY Bar #4922811
(917) 637-3605
gscott@reprorights.org
Kulsoom Ijaz, NY Bar #5420682
(917) 637-3658
kijaz@reprorights.org
Astrid Ackerman, NY Bar # 5670203
(917) 637-3604
aackerman@reprorights.org
Center for Reproductive Rights
199 Water Street, 22nd Floor
New York, NY 10038
(917) 637-3666 Fax

*Counsel for Amici Northland Family
Planning, Mothering Justice, Medical
Students for Choice, and the Center for
Black Maternal Health and Reproductive
Justice*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST x

INTRODUCTION 1

 I. The History of Reproductive Control in the United States and the Pre-*Roe* Ban..... 3

 II. The 1963 Michigan Constitution 7

 III. The Devastating Impacts of the Ban..... 8

 a. The Ban Will Harm Healthcare in Michigan..... 9

 b. The Ban Will Perpetuate Economic Inequality 13

 c. Banning Abortion Will Devastate Reproductive Healthcare 16

ARGUMENT 17

 I. Michigan Courts Have An Independent Duty To Evaluate The Scope Of Its Constitutional Protections When The U.S. Supreme Court Eliminates Federal Rights..... 17

 II. The Rights to Privacy and to Bodily Integrity Found in Michigan's Due Process Clause Protect the Right to Reproductive Autonomy as Fundamental, and the Ban Violates those Rights 20

 III. The Ban Violates the Michigan Constitution's Equal Protection Guarantee, Which Provides Robust Protections against Race-Based and Sex-Based Discrimination..... 23

 A. The Ban Violates Equal Protection Guarantees Based on Race..... 23

 1. The Michigan Constitution Provides Broader Protections Against Race Discrimination than the U.S. Constitution..... 24

 2. The Ban Disproportionately Impacts Black Women and Pregnant People’s Fundamental Right to Abortion 27

 B. The Ban Violates Equal Protection Guarantees on the Basis of Sex..... 28

 C. The Ban Cannot Survive Strict Scrutiny 30

CONCLUSION..... 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Advisory Opinion on Constitutionality of 1975 PA 227, 396 Mich 465; 242 NW2d 3 (1976)21, 30

Albemarle Paper Co v Moody, 422 US 405; 95 S Ct 2362; 45 L Ed 2d 280 (1975)..... 27

Am Acad of Pediatrics v Lungren, 16 Cal 4th 307; 940 P2d 797 (1997) 33

Armstrong v State, 296 Mont 361; 1999 MT 261; 989 P2d 364 (1999)..... 32, 33

Berry v Benton Harbor School Dist, 467 F Supp 721 (WD Mich 1978)..... 24, 25, 26

Bond v Ann Arbor Sch Dist, 383 Mich 693; 178 NW2d 484 (1970) 19

Bradwell v Illinois, 83 US 130; 21 L Ed 442 (1872) 30

Brown v Bd of Educ, 349 US 294; 75 S Ct 753; 99 L Ed 1083 (1955) 33

Buck v Bell, 274 US 200; 47 S Ct 584; 71 L Ed 1000 (1927) 6

Comm to Defend Reprod Rights v Myers, 625 P2d 779 (Cal 1981) 30

De May v Roberts, 46 Mich 160; 9 NW 146 (1881)..... 21

DeRose v DeRose, 469 Mich 320; 666 NW2d 636 (2003)..... 32

Detroit Branch, NAACP v Dearborn, 173 Mich App 602; 434 NW2d 444 (1988) 26

Dobbs v Jackson Women’s Health Organization, ___ US ___; ___ S Ct ___; ___ L Ed 2d ___; 2022 WL 2276808 (US, June 24, 2022) (No. 13-1932) 2

Doe v Attorney General, 194 Mich App 432; 487 NW2d 484 (1992) 22

Doe v Dep’t of Social Servs, 439 Mich 650; 487 NW2d 166 (1992) 26, 27, 29, 30

Doe v Maher, 40 Conn Supp 394; 515 A2d 134 (1986)..... 30

Frontiero v Richardson, 411 US 677; 93 S Ct 1764; 36 L Ed 2d 583 (1973)..... 29

Gaston Cnty, NC v United States, 395 US 285; 89 S Ct 1720; 23 L Ed 2d 309 (1969)..... 31

Harville v State Plumbing & Heating Inc, 218 Mich App 302; 553 NW2d 377 (1996) 26

Haynie v State, 468 Mich 302; 664 NW2d 129 (2003) 29

Hodes & Nauser, MDs, PA v Schmidt, 309 Kan 610; 440 P3d 461 (2019)..... 19, 20, 31

<i>Holland v. Heavlin</i> , 299 Mich 465; 300 NW 777 (1941)	19, 25
<i>In re B and J</i> , 279 Mich App 12; 756 NW2d 234 (2008).....	30
<i>In re Wirsing</i> , 214 Mich App 131; 542 NW2d 594; 7 NDLR P 218 (1995)	7
<i>Jeannette R v Ellery</i> , No BDV-94-811, 1995 Mont Dist LEXIS 795 (Mont Jud Dist Ct May 22, 1995)	29
<i>JEB v Alabama ex rel TB</i> , 511 US 127; 114 S Ct 1419; 128 L Ed 2d 89.....	32
<i>Lockwood v Comm’r of Revenue</i> , 357 Mich 517; 98 NW2d 753 (1959)	21
<i>Mahaffey v Attorney Gen</i> , 222 Mich App 325; 564 NW2d 104 (1997)	19, 21
<i>Mays v Governor</i> , 506 Mich 157; 954 NW2d 139 (2020).....	3, 21, 22
<i>MLB v SLJ</i> , 519 US 102; 117 S Ct 555; 136 L Ed 2d 473 (1996).....	27, 31
<i>Moe v Sec’y of Admin & Fin</i> , 382 Mass 629; 417 NE2d 387 (1981).....	29
<i>Muller v Oregon</i> , 208 US 412; 28 S Ct 324; 52 L Ed 551 (1908).....	29
<i>Nev Dep’t of Hum Res v Hibbs</i> , 538 US 721; 123 S Ct 1972; 55 L Ed 2d 953 (2003)	29
<i>NM Right to Choose/NARAL v Johnson</i> , 126 NM 788; 1999 -NMSC- 005; 975 P2d 841 (1998)	29, 30, 33
<i>Obergefell v Hodges</i> , 576 US 644; 135 S Ct 2584; 192 L Ed 2d 609 (2015)	21
<i>People v Bricker</i> , 389 Mich 524; 208 NW2d 172 (1973).....	18
<i>People v Bullock</i> , 440 Mich 15; 485 NW2d 866 (1992).....	17
<i>People v Catania</i> , 427 Mich 447; 398 NW2d 343 (1986).....	19
<i>People v DeJonge</i> , 442 Mich 266; 501 NW2d 127 (1993).....	21
<i>People v Ford</i> , 417 Mich 66; 331 NW2d 878 (1982).....	26
<i>People v Goldston</i> , 470 Mich 523; 682 NW2d 479 (2004)	17
<i>People v Nash</i> , 418 Mich 196; 341 NW2d 439 (1983).....	18
<i>People v Nixon</i> , 42 Mich App 332, 335 n 3; 201 NW2d 635 (1972), remanded 389 Mich 809 (1973), on remand 50 Mich App 38 (1973).....	5, 31
<i>People v Sierb</i> , 456 Mich 519; 581 NW2d 219, 223 (1998)	22

People v Tanner, 496 Mich 199; 853 NW2d 653 (2014) 19

Planned Parenthood of Cent NJ v Farmer, 165 NJ 609; 762 A2d 620 (2000) 29

Planned Parenthood of Mich v Attorney General of Mich, Case No. 22-000044-MM (Court of Claims), Prelim. Inj. Opinion and Order..... 3, 21, 22

Planned Parenthood of Southeast Pennsylvania v Casey, 505 US 833; 112 S Ct 279; 1120 L Ed 2d 674 (1992)..... 2

Planned Parenthood of the Great NW v State, 375 P3d 1122 (Alas, 2016)..... 29

Planned Parenthood of the Heartland v Reynolds ex rel State, 915 NW2d 206 (2018) 33

Plyler v Doe, 457 US 202; 102 S Ct 2382, 2394–2395; 72 L Ed 2d 786 (1982) 31

Right to Choose v Byrne, 91 NJ 287; 450 A2d 925 (1982) 32

Roe v Wade, 410 US 113; 93 S Ct 705; 35 L Ed 2d 147 (1973)..... 2

Shepherd Montessori Ctr Milan v Ann Arbor Charter Tp., 486 Mich 311; 783 NW2d 695 (2010) 30, 31

Simat Corp v Ariz Health Care Cost Containment Sys, 56 P3d 28 (2002)..... 29

Sitz v Dep’t of State Police, 443 Mich 744; 506 NW2d 209 (1993)..... passim

Smith v Consol Rail Corp, 168 Mich App 773; 425 NW2d 220 (1988)..... 27

Smith v Wayne Co Probate Judge, 231 Mich 409; 204 NW 140; 40 ALR 515 (1925)..... 7

State v Gunwall, 106 Wash2d 54; 720 P2d 808 (1986)..... 20

State v Planned Parenthood of Alaska, 171 P3d 577 (Alas, 2007) 33

State, Dep’t of Health & Soc Servs v Planned Parenthood of Alaska, 28 P3d 904 (Alas, 2001).. 29, 30

Valley Hosp Ass’n, Inc v Mat-Su Coal for Choice, 948 P2d 963 (Alas, 1997) 32, 33

Washington v Davis, 426 US 229; 96 S Ct 2040; 48 L Ed 2d 597 (1976) 25

Wicklund v State, No ADV 97-671, 1999 Mont Dist LEXIS 1116 (Mont Dist Ct Feb 11, 1999) 29

Women of State of Minn by Doe v Gomez, 542 NW2d 17, 27, 31 (Minn, 1995)..... 32

Statutes

1846 RS, ch 153, § 32..... 5

CL 1871 § 7544 6

CL 1871 § 7544. 6

MCL 750.14..... 1, 7

MCL 750.322..... 5

Other Authorities

1 Official Record, Constitutional Convention 1961 1, 7, 8

2 Official Record, Constitutional Convention 1961 7

Abdelfatah & Arablouei, *Before Roe: The Physicians’ Crusade*, NPR: Throughline (May 19, 2022, 12:10 AM) available at <<https://www.npr.org/transcripts/1099795225>> 5

Advancing New Standards in Reproductive Health, *The Harms of Denying a Woman a Wanted Abortion: Findings from the Turnaway Study*, Univ of CA San Francisco <https://www.ansirh.org/sites/default/files/publications/files/the_harms_of_denying_a_woman_a_wanted_abortion_4-16-2020.pdf>..... 14, 15

Azis, et al., *Termination of Pregnancy as a Means to Reduce Maternal Mortality in Pregnant Women With Medical Comorbidities*, 134 *Obstetrics and Gynecology* 1105 (November 2019) 11

Barber et al., *Contraceptive Desert? Black-white differences in characteristics of nearby pharmacies*, 6 *J Racial Ethnic Health Disparities* 719 (August 2019). 13

Boonstra, *Abortion in the Lives of Women Struggling Financially: Why Insurance Coverage Matters*, Guttmacher Inst: Guttmacher Pol’y Rev (July 14, 2016) <<https://www.guttmacher.org/gpr/2016/07/abortion-lives-women-struggling-financially-why-insurance-coverage-matters>> 13

Br. of Amici Curiae Reproductive Justice Scholars Supp. Pets.-Cross-Respts., 2019 WL 6609232 *June Medical Servs. v Russo*, 140 S Ct 2103 (2020). 33

Brennan Jr., *State constitutions and the protection of individual rights*, 90 *Harv LR* 489 (1977)18

Caron, *Who Chooses? American Reproductive History since 1830* (Gainesville: University Press of Florida, 2008) 5

Creanga et al, *Racial and ethnic disparities in severe maternal morbidity: a multistate analysis, 2008-2010*, 210 *Am J Obstetrics & Gynecology* 435 (2014); 10

Crenshaw, *Demarginalizing the Intersection of Race and Sex: A Black Feminist Critique of Antidiscrimination Doctrine, Feminist Legal Theory and Antiracist Politics*, 1989 *U Chi Legal F* 146 (1989)..... 28

Finer et al., <i>Reasons U.S. Women Have Abortions: Quantitative and Qualitative Perspectives</i> , 37 Perspectives on Sexual and Reproductive Health 110 (September 2005), available at < https://www.guttmacher.org/sites/default/files/article_files/3711005.pdf >.....	14
Fino, <i>The Michigan State Constitution</i> (Oxford: Oxford University Press, 2011).....	8, 23
Hodges, <i>Euthenics, Eugenics and Compulsory Sterilization in Michigan, 1897-1960</i> , (1995), (Master’s thesis, University of Mich) accessed at < https://d.lib.msu.edu/etd/25848/datastream/OBJ/View/ >.....	6
Howell, <i>Reducing Disparities in Severe Maternal Morbidity and Mortality</i> , 61 Clin Obstetrics & Gynecology 387 (2018).	10, 15
Huq, <i>What is Discriminatory Intent?</i> , 103 Cornell L Rev 1211 (2018)	25
Iati, Jenkins, and Brugal, <i>Nearly 250 Women Have Been Fatally Shot by Police since 2015</i> , Wash Post (September 4, 2020) < https://www.washingtonpost.com/graphics/2020/investigations/police-shootings-women/ > 13	
Jerman et al., <i>Characteristics of U.S. Abortion Patients in 2014 and Changes Since 2008</i> , Guttmacher Inst (May 2016), available at < https://www.guttmacher.org/report/	9, 13
Johnson-Staub, <i>Equity Starts Early: Addressing Racial Inequities in Child Care and Early Education Policy</i> , The Ctr for Law and Social Policy (December 2017) accessed at < https://www.clasp.org/sites/default/files/publications/2017/12/2017_EquityStartsEarly_0.pdf >	15
Kaelber, <i>Michigan, Eugenics: Compulsory Sterilization in 50 American States</i> < https://www.uvm.edu/~lkaelber/eugenics/MI/MI.html >.....	7
Karlan, <i>Equal Protection, Due Process, and the Stereoscopic Fourteenth Amendment</i> , 33 McGeorge L Rev 473 (2002).	23
Klibanoff, <i>Doctors report compromising care out of fear of Texas abortion law</i> , Tex Tribune (June 23, 2022), available at < https://www.texastribune.org/2022/06/23/texas-abortion-law-doctors-delay-care/ >.	12
Kristofferson, <i>Flint Water Crisis Worsened Birth Outcomes, Disproportionally Affected Black Babies, YSPH Study Finds</i> , Yale School of Public Health (October 19, 2021) < https://ysph.yale.edu/news-article/flint-water-crisis-worsened-birth-outcomes-disproportionally-affected-black-babies-ysph-study-finds/ >.....	15
Letter from Whitaker, <i>Black Maternal Mortality Rate</i> , City of Detroit: City Council Legislative Policy Division (May 4, 2022) < https://detroitmi.gov/sites/detroitmi.localhost/files/2022-05/Black%20Maternal%20Mortality%20Rate%205-5-2022%20final%20-%20ST.pdf >.	10
Mapping Slavery in Detroit, <i>Graphs: 1810 “District of Detroit”</i> < http://mappingdetroitlavery.com/graphs.php >	4

Martin et al., <i>Birth: Final Data for 2019</i> , 70 Nat'l Vital Stats Report 8 (March 23, 2021).	11
Mich Dep't of Health & Hum Servs, <i>Number of Infant Deaths, Live Births and Infant Death Rates by Race: Michigan Residents, 1970-2020</i> < https://www.mdch.state.mi.us/osr/InDxMain/Tab2.asp >	15
Mich Dep't of Health and Hum Servs, <i>Maternal Deaths in Michigan, 2014-2018 Data Update</i> , < https://www.michigan.gov/mdhhs/-/media/Project/Websites/mdhhs/MCH-Epidemiology/MMS_2014-2018_PUB_Approved.pdf	10
Mich Dep't of Health and Hum Servs, Mich Coronavirus Racial Disparities Task Force, <i>Recommendations for Collaborative Policy, Programming and Systemic Change</i> (February 2022), available at < https://wdet.org/wp-content/uploads/2022/02/Racial-Disparities-Task-Force_Recommendations-for-Collaborative-Policy-Programming-and-Systemic-Change.pdf >	10
Mich Legislature, <i>Michigan in the American Civil War</i> (2015) < https://www.legislature.mi.gov/Publications/CivilWar.pdf >	4
Miles, <i>Slavery in Early Detroit</i> , Mich Hist Mag, May/June 2013, available at < http://mappingdetroitslavery.com/images/mich-hist-miles.pdf >	4
Milli, Frye, and Buchanan, <i>Black Women Need Access to Paid Family and Medical Leave</i> , Ctr for American Progress (March 4, 2022) accessed at < https://www.americanprogress.org/article/black-women-need-access-to-paid-family-and-medical-leave/ >	15
Minhas et al, <i>Racial Disparities in Cardiovascular Complications With Pregnancy-Induced Hypertension in the United States</i> , 78 Hypertension 480 (August 2021).....	11
Mohr, <i>Abortion in America: The Origins and Evolution of National Policy</i> (Oxford: Oxford University Press 1978).....	5
Murray, <i>Race-ing Roe: Reproductive Justice, Racial Justice, and the Battle for Roe v. Wade</i> , 134 Harv L Rev 2025 (2021).....	4, 5, 6
Nambiar, et al., <i>Maternal morbidity and fetal outcomes among pregnant women at 22 weeks' gestation or less with complications in two Texas hospitals after legislation on abortion</i> , Am J Obstetrics & Gynecology (forthcoming 2022) < https://www.ajog.org/action/showPdf?pii=S0002-9378%2822%2900536-1 >.	12
Pabayo, et al., <i>Laws Restricting Access to Abortion Services and Infant Mortality Risk in the United States</i> , 17 Int'l J Env't Rsch and Pub Health 3773 (May 26, 2020)	15
Rabin, <i>Maternal Deaths Rose During the First Year of the Pandemic</i> , NY Times (February 23, 2022) available at < https://www.nytimes.com/2022/02/23/health/maternal-deaths-pandemic.html >;	10

Ravi, <i>Limiting Abortion Access Contributes to Poor Maternal Health Outcomes</i> , Ctr for Am Progress (June 13, 2018) available at < https://www.americanprogress.org/article/limiting-abortion-access-contributes-poor-maternal-health-outcomes/ >	15
Reagan, <i>When Abortion Was a Crime: Women, Medicine, and Law in the United States 1867-1973</i> (Berkeley: University of California Press, 1997)	5
Roberts et al., <i>Risk of Violence from the Man Involved in the Pregnancy After Receiving or Being Denied an Abortion</i> 12 BCM Med 1 (2014).....	14
Roberts, <i>Killing the Black Body: Race, Reproduction, and the Meaning of Liberty</i> (New York: Random House, 1997)	4, 6, 31
Robinson, et al. <i>Racism, Bias, and Discrimination as Modifiable Barriers to Breastfeeding for African American Women: A Scoping Review of the Literature</i> 64 J Midwifery Womens Health 734 (November 2019)	15
Roeder, <i>America is Failing Its Black Mothers</i> , Harvard Public Health (Winter 2019), available at < https://www.hsph.harvard.edu/magazine/magazine_article/america-is-failing-its-black-mothers/ >.	11
Siegel, <i>Reasoning from the Body: A Historical Perspective on Abortion Regulation and Questions of Equal Protection</i> , 44 Stan L Rev 261 (1992)	5
Siegel, <i>The Origin of the Compelling State Interest Test and Strict Scrutiny</i> , 48 Am J Legal Hist 355 (2006).....	33
Stern, <i>Forced Sterilization Policies in the US Targeted Minorities and Those with Disabilities – and Lasted Into the 21st Century</i> , Mich Inst for Healthcare Pol’y & Innovation News (September 23, 2020) < https://ihpi.umich.edu/news/forced-sterilization-policies-us-targeted-minorities-and-those-disabilities-and-lived-21st >;.....	6
US Census Bureau, <i>2020 American Community Survey 5-Year Estimates: Poverty Status in Michigan</i> , available at < https://data.census.gov/cedsci/table?t=Poverty&g=0100000US0400000US26&tid=ACST5Y2020.S1701 >	13
Villarosa, <i>The Long Shadow of Eugenics in America</i> , NY Times (June 8, 2022) < https://www.nytimes.com/2022/06/08/	6, 7
Wallace et al., <i>Homicide During Pregnancy and the Postpartum Period in the United States, 2018-2019</i> , 138 Obstetrics & Gynecology 762 (November 2021).....	14
White et al, <i>Out-of-State Travel for Abortion Following Implementation of Texas Senate Bill 8, Tex Pol’y Evaluation Project</i> (March 2022), available at < http://sites.utexas.edu/txpep/files/2022/03/TxPEP-out-of-state-SB8.pdf >	12

World Health Organization et al., *Trends in Maternal Mortality: 1990 to 2015: Estimates by WHO, UNICEF, UNFPA, World Bank Group and the United Nations Population Division* (2015), available at <http://apps.who.int/iris/bitstream/10665/194254/1/9789241565141_eng.pdf> 9

You et al., *Induced Abortions in Michigan: January 1 through December 31, 2020*, Mich Dep’t of Health & Hum Servs (June 2021), available at <<https://www.mdch.state.mi.us/osr/annuals/Abortion%202020.pdf>>..... 13

Constitutional Provisions

Const 1963, art 1, § 1 1, 23, 28

Const 1963, art 1, § 2 passim

Const 1963, art 1, § 23 1

Const 1963, art 5 § 29.1 8

Const 1963, art 4 § 51 20

US Const Am XIV 24
